SECOND DIVISION

[G.R. No. 192416, March 23, 2011]

GRANDTEQ INDUSTRIAL STEEL PRODUCTS, INC., ABELARDO GONZALES, [1] RONALD A. DE LEON, [2] NOEL AGUIRRE, FELIX ARPIA, AND NICK EUGENIO, PETITIONERS, VS. ANNALIZA M. ESTRELLA, RESPONDENT.

DECISION

NACHURA, J.:

This petition for review on *certiorari* under Rule 45 of the Rules of Court assails the Decision^[3] and the Resolution^[4] of the Court of Appeals (CA), respectively dated November 26, 2009 and May 17, 2010.

The Facts

Petitioner Grandteq Industrial Steel Products, Inc. (Grandteq), a domestic corporation engaged in the sale and distribution of welding electrodes, alloy steels, aluminum and copper alloys, [5] hired respondent Annaliza Estrella (Estrella) on November 15, 2001, as a sales engineer. [6]

Abelardo M. Gonzales (Gonzales), Ronald A. de Leon (De Leon), Noel Aguirre (Aguirre), Felix Arpia (Arpia), and Nick Eugenio (Eugenio) are officers of Grandteq. [7]

Sometime in January 2004, Grandteq and Estrella entered into a Purchase/Assignment of Car Agreement, whereby the former undertook to purchase a car for Estrella, who would in turn refund the purchase price to Grandteq in 100 monthly installments. The agreement likewise stated that the "company shall retain the ownership of the car until the car loan is fully paid." To complement the terms of the agreement, Estrella executed a Promissory Note. [9]

When Estrella defaulted in her payments, Grandteq instructed her on September 15, 2004 to leave the car in the office premises.^[10] Estrella failed to abide by the company's directive;^[11] hence, on September 18, 2004, Grandteq sent her another memorandum requiring her to explain her "insubordination."^[12]

In her reply to the memorandum, Estrella asserted that she had already paid the P50,000.00 downpayment for the vehicle, and that Grandteq had no valid cause to demand its surrender.^[13]

Estrella also had claims against the company. On September 17, 2004, she filed a complaint for recovery of sales commissions, allowances, and other benefits before

the Labor Arbiter (LA).^[14] The complaint alleged that Grandteq refused to release her sales commissions and incentives.^[15] She submitted a computation of such claims to the LA on October 21, 2004.^[16]

Meanwhile, on September 20, 2004, Estrella filed an application for leave of absence, and subsequently, submitted a medical certificate recommending that she rest for three (3) weeks. Grandteq denied her application; nonetheless, she went on leave of absence effective September 22, 2004 until October 14, 2004. [17]

On October 1, 2004, Estrella tried to withdraw her salary for the period September 15 to 30, 2004 from an Automated Teller Machine. To her dismay, she discovered that her salary was not remitted by Grandteq.^[18] Thus, on October 4, 2004, she amended her complaint to include nonpayment of salary. She likewise imputed illegal deduction of expanded withholding tax against Grandteg's officers.^[19]

On October 15, 2004, Estrella went to the office of Grandteq to report for work, but the security guard refused her entry, allegedly upon the behest of Grandteq's vice-president, De Leon.^[20] Aggrieved, respondent again amended her complaint to include illegal dismissal as one of her causes of action. She also demanded for the payment of moral damages and attorney's fees.^[21]

Traversing the complaint, Grandteq averred that Estrella was validly dismissed because she abandoned her job when she did not report for work for three weeks despite the disapproval of her leave application; that she committed insubordination when she failed to obey an official order directing her to return a company vehicle; that she violated the confidence and trust reposed in her by the company when she negotiated in her personal capacity with a client, Philex Mining Corporation, at the time when she was allegedly sick; and that she failed to attend the administrative hearing initiated by the company on October 29, 2004; thus, Grandteq deemed her to have waived her right to be heard. Estrella was furnished with a Notice of Termination^[22] on November 12, 2004, indicating that she was being dismissed for gross and habitual neglect of duty and fraud or willful breach of trust. Grandteq denied any outstanding sales commissions or incentives due Estrella.^[23]

The LA^[24] ruled in favor of Estrella and held that Grandteq had no justifiable cause to terminate her employment. Abandonment could not be inferred from her absence sans any overt act showing that she did not want to work anymore. Besides, she went on sick leave with a prior notice to Grandteq. The immediate filing of a complaint for illegal dismissal also negated a finding of abandonment.

Lastly, the LA decreed that the notice of termination served to Estrella on November 12, 2004 was evidently a mere afterthought to cast a

semblance of validity to her termination. As shown in the notice, as early as September 22, 2004, Grandteq already decided to terminate her services even before she could present her side and refute the charges against her.

Estrella's money claims were granted, but no specific computation was made as to her claim for sales commissions and incentives. The decretal portion of the LA's

decision^[25] reads:

WHEREFORE, the foregoing considered, judgment is hereby rendered declaring [respondent] Annaliza M. Estrella to have been illegally dismissed. [Petitioners] are ordered to reinstate [respondent] to her former position without loss of seniority rights and other benefits and to her full backwages from the time her compensation was withheld up to the time of her actual reinstatement. Likewise[, petitioner] Grandteq Industrial Steel Products[,] Inc. is ordered to pay the monetary awards pursuant to the computation of the Computation Unit of this Commission forming part of the records of this case, as follows:

Basic Wage	F)	
_	6,000.0	0	
Allowance	, 		
	5,000.0	0	
	P11,000.0		
Backwages: 9/22/04 - 8/30/06			
P11,000 x 23.3	•	256,300.00	
mos.		•	
13 th Month Pay	,		
½ of P256,300		21,358.33	
SILP:		4,107.37	
P11,000/26	X		
5/12	X		
23.30.mos.			
			281,765.71
Moral Damages	;	10,000.00	•
Exemplary		10,000.00	<u>20,000.00</u>
Damages			
			301,765.71
		Atty.'s Fees	<u>28,176.57</u>
		TOTAL <u>I</u>	<u> 2329,942.28</u>

Other claims are dismissed for lack of merit.

SO ORDERED.[26]

Both parties appealed to the National Labor Relations Commission (NLRC). Grandteq insisted that Estrella's dismissal was based on valid grounds and was implemented with due process.^[27]

Estrella, on the other hand, claimed that her unpaid sales commissions, incentives, and salary for the period September 15 to 30, 2004 should be indicated in the dispositive portion of the LA's decision. She further prayed that Grandteq officers Gonzales, De Leon, Aguirre, Arpia, and Eugenio be declared solidarily liable with the company. [28]

The NLRC found that Grandteq had valid grounds to dismiss Estrella since her allegation of illegal termination was not sufficiently substantiated by the security

guard's mere refusal to allow her entry into Grandteq's premises. Estrella's act of going on leave without Grandteq's approval constituted gross and habitual neglect of duty. The NLRC decreed that Grandteq merely failed to comply with procedural due process. Hence, the LA's decision was modified as follows:

WHEREFORE, premises considered, the appeals are PARTLY GRANTED and the Decision dated July 31, 2006 is MODIFIED finding that respondents has (sic) valid ground to terminate complainant but for failure to comply with the standards of due process, respondents shall indemnify complainant in the amount of P20,000.00 and ordering that the records of this case be remanded to the office of origin for the disposition of complainant's money claims. The award of damages and attorney's fees were not raised on appeal, hence, STANDS.

SO ORDERED.[29]

Grandteq sought recourse with the CA through a petition for certiorari. On November 26, 2009, the CA reinstated the LA's Decision and ordered the case remanded to the LA for the resolution of Estrella's claims for commissions and allowances, *viz.*:

ACCORDINGLY, the assailed June 11, 2008 Resolution is SET ASIDE. The Labor Arbiter's July 31, 2006 Decision is REINSTATED with the directive that it must further hear and decide on petitioner's claims for sales commission, allowances and other benefits, car incentive, S.A. (Salesman Advance) commission, and other incentives" as specified in her second amended complaint.

SO ORDERED.[30]

Petitioners interposed the present recourse when the CA denied^[31] their motion for reconsideration.^[32] They proffer this sole argument:

THE HONORABLE COURT OF APPEALS HAD DECIDED A QUESTION OF SUBSTANCE IN PATENT DISREGARD OF THE PROVISIONS OF THE LABOR CODE, THE PHILIPPINE CONSTITUTION, THE RULES OF COURT, AND PERTINENT DECISIONS OF THIS HONORABLE SUPREME COURT.^[33]

We deny the petition.

The petition hinges on the question of whether the acts imputed to Estrella constitute gross and habitual neglect of duty and loss of trust and confidence so as to provide just cause for her dismissal.

At the outset, we stress that these issues involve questions of fact, the determination of which entails an evaluation of the evidence on record. As a general

rule, purely factual questions are not passed upon in petitions for review under Rule 45, for this Court does not try facts but merely relies on

the expert findings of labor tribunals whose statutory function is to determine the facts. In the present case, however, in view of the conflicting factual findings of the LA and the CA on onehand, and the NLRC on the other,the Court is constrained to resolve the factual question at hand.^[34]

A judicious review of the records discloses that Grandteq failed to prove that Estrella was justifiably dismissed due to lack of trust and confidence and gross and habitual neglect of duty.

Grandteq attributes loss of trust and confidence to the following acts: (1) insubordination when Estrella disobeyed a company directive ordering her to return a company vehicle; and (2) transacting, in her personal capacity, with a client of Grandteq.

Insubordination, as a just cause for the dismissal of an employee, necessitates the concurrence of at least two requisites: (1) the employee's assailed conduct must have been willful, that is, characterized by a wrongful and perverse attitude; and (2) the order violated must have been reasonable, lawful, made known to the employee, and must pertain to the duties which he had been engaged to discharge.

[35] The facts of the case do not show the presence of the second requisite. The failure to return the vehicle and the Purchase/Assignment of Car Agreement, from which Grandteq derives its claim of ownership over the car, had no relation at all to the discharge of respondent's duties as a sales engineer.

There is likewise no basis for a finding of legitimate loss of confidence because Grandteq failed to show that Estrella held a position of trust and confidence. Firm is the rule that loss of confidence as a just cause for termination of employment is premised on the fact that the employee concerned holds a position of trust and confidence, where greater trust is placed by management and from whom greater fidelity to duty is correspondingly expected.^[36] The betrayal of this trust is the essence of the offense for which an employee is penalized.^[37]

The job description of Estrella dated February 19, 2004, signed by her and by Grandteq's Vice President for Sales, Aguirre, and approved by De Leon, Vice-President for Administration, and Gonzales, President, confirms these findings:

- Should report to office 8:00 a.m. regularly from Monday to Saturday.
- Submit itinerary/report of client visits.
- Will receive allowance of P5,000.00 monthly.
- 100Km radius, excess would be reimburse[d] to the office. (Gasoline Allowance)
- Allowed North visit at least one week/month allocation of P800.00. (This covers board, transportation and meal allowance)
- Failure to report in office will be deducted to (sic) salary. [38]

Grandteg also imputes gross and habitual neglect of duty when Estrella was absent